
Jordan Worsnop 
393043 

jordanworsnop6@gmail.com 
Technical Production 

EVM301 
Darren Dreger 

Technical Dictionary  

�1

mailto:jordanworsnop6@gmail.com


Table of Contents 

Lighting Equipment                                                                                                         Pages 4-7 

Audio Equipment                                                                                                           Pages 7-10 

Rigging and Power Equipment                                                                                   Pages 10-13 

Video Production Equipment                                                                                     Pages 13-16 

Staging, Tenting and Special Effects Equipment                                                      Pages 17-19 

�2



Introduction 

Listed below are fifty definitions of equipment used within the event industry. The words listed 
in alphabetical order represent top insight on technical equipment that can make or break an 

event. With careful consideration of terminology given throughout the quarter, I have come up 
with what I think to be the top fifty definitions a person within the event industry must know. 

The knowledge of these terms below will influence successful events if not considered during the 
planning process. Keep in mind it is to the up most importance that we know the terminology 
behind the equipment used within the industry so we are able to share and assist future clients 

with ideas in making their event unforgettable.  

�3



Lighting Equipment 

Barn Doors- piece of equipment that acts as folding doors which are fixed onto the front of a 
lighting unit to control illumination. They have four hinged doors around the light source. The 
piece of equipment can be set up to control the light shape. Barn doors come in a variety of sizes, 
suited for wide range lights. Although barn doors are used to control the shape of light they do 
not affect the hardness or softness of the lighting. The use of barn doors is very much dependent 
on the situation. To completely match a scene with the light you have think of all the ways the 
light will affect the scene and what you want to achieve. 

Also Known As: Light Modifier 
Domain: Lighting 
Source: www.photokonnexion.com    
Image Source: katielreed - WordPress.com 

Blinders- are equipped with 2-4-8 PAR lamps array. This piece of equipment is a static unit, so it 
has to be installed with a single-switch wiring system or a dimmer controlling unit with a 2600W 
maximum power. This type of product is used to illuminate both big indoor or outdoor open 
spaces by using a high intensity light. Perfect for concerts and shows. 

Also Known As: Audience Lighting 
Domain: Lighting 
Source: www.arenaluci.com  

C-Clamp- is the most common way of attaching a light source to the rigging point. It simply 
bolts onto your lighting unit yoke and then snugs onto the pipe or truss with the diagonal bolt. 
Also make sure to secure the bolt tightly and never forget the safety cable.  

Also Known As: Lighting Clamp 
Domain: Lighting 
Source: www.stagelightingtextbook.com and 
www.fullcompass.com 

�4

http://www.photokonnexion.com
https://www.google.ca/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwivq6-R1bDSAhUJRCYKHbGyAwgQjB0IBg&url=https%3A%2F%2Fkatielreed.wordpress.com%2Fblog%2Fpage%2F2%2F&psig=AFQjCNF1r6AMLxaVujJ0H45YcN3mj5gr1g&ust=1488298191800152
http://www.arenaluci.com
http://www.stagelightingtextbook.com
http://www.fullcompass.com


Console- refers to an electronic device used to control multiple lights at once. They are usually 
throughout the entertainment industry and are normally stationed at the Front Of House (FOH) 
position or in a control booth. 

Also Known As: Lighting Board 
Domain: Lighting 
Source: www.aclighting.com and Darren Dreger’s Lighting 
Powerpoint 

Conventional Light- is a well established light source within the industry and has a proven track 
record in terms of quality, reliability and value of money. This light source is a standard off and 
on, fade up fade down system. Used manually these light sources are quite straight forward 
compared to intelligent lighting. 

Examples Include: Follow Spot, Floodlight, and Cyc Lights 
Also Known As: Incandescent  
Domain: Lighting 
Source: www.lighting.philips.com, Darren Dreger’s Lighting Powerpoint and 
www.spotrental.com 

Data Cable- refers to the wiring cord controlling the fade up and fade down cable in a 
conventional light. It send moving data and much more when used for an intelligent light. 

Also Known As: Cable 
Domain: Lighting 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Lighting Powerpoint and www.event-
lighting.com 

�5

Follow Spot

http://www.lighting.philips.com
http://www.event-lighting.com


Ellipsodial- is the name for a type of stage lighting instrument used to collect and direct light 
through a barrel that contains a lens or lens train. This type of lighting provides the most 
adjustability features as well as interchangeable lenses. The following light does not inquire 
programming. 
  
Also Known As: Leko or Source Four 
Domain: Lighting 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Lighting Quiz and www.stagelightingprimer.com 

Goes Before Optics- a custom glass or steel template that light shines through to project an 
image onto a surface. Once inserted into a light fixture it can project a shape, pattern or other 
custom images. 

Also Known As: Gobo 
Domain: Lighting 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Lighting Quiz, http://
goboprojectorrental.com/what-is-a-gobo, 
www.chauvetdj.com/products/gobo-shot 

Intelligent Light- is a term used for an innovative type of party or stage light. This automated 
mechanism allows the lights to move 360 degrees and creates compacted and colourful effects. 
For celebrations, intelligent lighting can create lighting arrangements of your desired colour to 
match your theme.  

Examples Include: Moving Heads and Scanners 
Also Known As: Automated Lights 
Domain: Lighting 
Source: http://celebrations-events.com/what-is-intelligent-lighting/ 

�6

Scanner

Moving Head

http://www.stagelightingprimer.com


Parabolic Aluminized Reflector Lamp- suitable for entertainment and architectural lighting 
these projectors combine high performance with a modern and compact design. The lighting 
device is easy and reliable using a well defined but softer light beam 
providing a general stage wash or flood. Can be used for up lighting. 

Also Known As: Par Can or Par Projectors 
Domain: Lighting 
Source: www.arenaluci.com 

Audio Equipment 

Fill- is a type of speaker typically used in the centre and front of a room, or other locations such 
as the side in order to prevent gaps in audio sound. The fill speaker makes for complete surround 
sound audio 

Domain: Audio 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Audio Powerpoint and www.long-mcquade.com 

Lavalier- a small discrete microphone that typically clips onto a presenter’s shirt. The hands free 
system has three parts including the microphone that clips to the shirt, the transmitter that will 
connect to the back of you and the technical table is the receiver. 

Also Known As: Lav or Clip Mic 
Domain: Audio 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Audio Quiz, Darren Dreger’s Audio Powerpoint 
and www.bhphotovideo.com 

�7

http://www.arenaluci.com
http://www.bhphotovideo.com


Line Array- a series of stacked speaker cabinets (usually flown from the front truss or ceiling) 
that helps send focused sound over large audiences by pointing successively further and further 
back in the audience. These speakers are best used for concert events where a loud source of 
sound is needed. The key to the line array is that the speakers face slightly different vertical 
angles, allowing to consistently cover a greater depth of field than a single PA speaker can. The 
effect is that people experience similar sound whether they’re in the back row, middle or front of 
a venue to provide an overall better experience for everyone in the venue. 

Also Known As: Loudspeakers 
Domain: Audio 
Source: www.soundonsound.com, www.brandtkruegar.com and www.sweetwater.com 

Microphone- is defined as an instrument capable of transforming 
sound waves into changes in electric currents or voltage, used in recording or transmitting sound. 
There are two main types of microphones including wired and wireless. Although there are many 
positives and negatives between the two, both are used to accomplish the same.  

Also Known As: Mic 
Domain: Audio 
Source: www.dictionary.com/microphone, Darren Dreger’s Audio Powerpoint and 
www.acekaraoke.com 

�8

Wireless
Wired

http://www.soundonsound.com
http://www.brandtkruegar.com
http://www.dictionary.com/microphone
http://www.acekar


Mixer- is a device that is used to combine and control the volume of a variety of input audio 
signals in a suitable balance. They adjust tone quality so that the output audio is easy for the 
audience to listen to such as CD players and microphones. There are main types and models of 
mixers. 

Also Known As: Mixing Console 
Domain: Audio 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Audio Quiz, www.coroflot.com and www.yamahaproaudio.com 

Monitor- a type of speaker pointed back at the performers for reference or musical purpose. The 
equipment is located on stage, facing the performer, in order for them to hear what they are 
playing. Another type of system used today for performers is an in-ear monitor which also plays 
back what the performer is playing.  

Domain: Audio 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Audio Quiz, www.ksaudio.com and 
www.brandtkruegar.com 

Podium Microphone- refers to a small microphone attached to a lectern for presenters to use 
while speaking on stage. 

Also Known As: Gooseneck Mic 
Domain: Audio 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Audio Powerpoint, www.toaelectronics.com and 
www.performanceaudio.com 

�9

http://www.ksaudio.com


Snake- is a piece of equipment that acts as an extension cord that connects all the audio signals 
on the stage to equipment at the control desk, or audio console. 

Also Known As: Audio Multicore Cable 
Domain: Audio 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Audio Quiz, www.ebay.com and 
www.ehomerecordingstudio.com/studio-cable-snake/ 

Stick- tripod support for stand alone speakers 

Also Known As: Speaker Stand 
Domain: Audio 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Audio Powerpoint and www.altoproaudio.com 

Subwoofer- a loudspeaker component designed to produce low frequency or bass sounds. 

Also Known As: Sub 
Domain: Audio 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Audio Quiz and www.crutchfield.com 

Rigging and Power Equipment 

Amperage- is a unit of measure of the rate of electron flow or current in an electrical conductor. 
Refers to the strength of an electric current in amperes. Amperage is important for the planning 
process of events to consider options for power during an event. 

Also Know As: Ampere 
Domain: Power 
Source: www.whatis.techtarget.com and www.batterystuff.com 

�10

http://www.ebay.com
http://www.ehomerecordingstudio.com/studio-cable-snake/
http://www.whatis.techtarget.com
http://www.batterystuff.com


Cable Pick- refers to a rigging point used to rig power and other cables out of the way. 

Domain: Rigging 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Rigging and Power Quiz and www.tomguilmette.com 

Cam Lock- refers to interchangeable connectors used on the electrical industry for temporary 
electrical power distribution and production. 

Also Know As: Cams 
Domain: Power 
Source: www.ecpowersystems.com and www.alibaba.com 

Dead Hang- is the term used to describe hanging equipment directly to a rigging point without 
the use of a chainfall or motor. 

Also Know As: Piping 
Domain: Rigging 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Rigging and Power Quiz and www.pinterest.com 

�11

http://www.tomguilmette.com
http://www.ecpowersystems.com
http://www.pinterest.com


Distribution- is a piece of equipment that takes a higher voltage power and distributes it to 
multiple lower voltage circuits. 

Also Know As: Distro 
Domain: Power 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Rigging and Power Quiz and 
www.novaacoustics.en 

Generator- refer to a portable power machine for converting energy into electricity. Commonly 
used in events when not enough power is supplied within the venue space. Generators are to be 
places in back of house because they are not much to look at and can be loud. 

Also Know As: Portable Power 
Domain: Power 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Rigging and Power Quiz, www.dieselserviceandsupply.com and 
www.preparednesspro.com 

Hubble Plug- refers to an electrical wiring device, wire management 
system, specialized wiring products and solutions needed for industrial, institutional and 
commercial power sources. 

Domain: Power 
Source: www.hubbell-wiring.com and www.downwindmarine.com 

�12

http://www.novaacoustics.en
http://www.dieselserviceandsupply.com
http://www.hubbell-wiring.com


SOCA Cable- refers to multi electronic connectors known in the entertainment industry for stage 
lighting. 

Also Know As: Socapex (brand) 
Domain: Power 
Source: www.socaplex.com and www.expressionevents.co 

Span-Set- refers to the piece of soft and flexible rigging equipment that is typically 
manufactured out of polyester strands. 

Domain: Rigging 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Rigging and Power Quiz and 
www.youtube.com 

Truss- refers to the metal grid usually suspended above the stage or audience that is used to hang 
lights, sound, or other equipment from. Key fact to consider when lifting the truss is to make sure 
the weight is evenly distributed. 

Also Know As: Framework or Rigging Point 
Domain: Rigging 
Source: Darren Dreger’s Rigging and Power Quiz, www.brandtkrueger.com 
and www.hyperav.com 

Video Production Equipment 

Back Drop- the use of picture and design to helps set the tone or theme to an event. Newly 
trending is the use of projection as a theatrical or digital backdrop.  

Domain: Video 
Source: www.articles.triplewidemedia.com and www.youtube.com 

�13

http://www.socaplex.com
http://www.brandtkrueger.com
http://www.hyperav.com
http://www.articles.triplewidemedia.com


Camera Control Unit- refers to the control of all the camera switches in a box backstage to 
control everything that goes on the front of house cameras. The unit backstage controls the 
brightness and contrast on the camera while it is running. 

Also Know As: CCU 
Domain: Video  
Source: Darren Dreger’s Video Powerpoint and www.youtube.com 

Comfort Monitor- refers to a downstage video monitor that most often doubles what’s on the 
main projection screens. It is for the convenience of the speaker on stage, and gives the speaker 
the “confidence” to not have to turn around and look at the main projector screen. Instead they 
can glance down and know their presentation is properly synched. Depending on the size of the 
stage there can be more than one. 

Also Know As: Confidence Monitor or Foldback 
Domain: Video  
Source: www.brandtkrueger.com and www.event.engineering.com 

Dress kit- typically surrounds a Fast-Fold screen, used to cover and make it 
look nice. 

Domain: Video  
Source: Darren Dreger’s Video Powerpoint and www.bhphotovideo.com 

�14

http://www.youtube.com
http://www.brandtkrueger.com
http://www.bpphotovideo.com


Dual Convergence- refers the use of more than one projector to add a better picture, brighter 
complexion or as backup in the likelihood of one breaking onsite or during an event. 

Domain: Video  
Source: Darren Dreger’s Video Powerpoint and www.displaydevices.com 

Fast Fold Projector Screen- is designed for rental and staging environments, and features easy 
release latches on the frame for efficient set up and tear down. You will see these types of screens 
used about 98% of the time. Fast-folds also come with both front and rear surfaces. 

 Also Know As: Fast-Fold 
Domain: Video  
Source: Darren Dreger’s Video Powerpoint, www.da-lite.com, and www.connectionhouse.co.za 

Light Emitting Diode- is a type of lighting device that uses less power, produces less heat and is 
more resistant to shock and vibration than brittle glass tubes or bulbs. Allows color mixtures of 
red, green and blue to create almost any color. Great for residential venues as they use less 
power. 

Also Know As: LED 
Domain: Video  
Source: Darren Dreger’s Video Powerpoint and www.bhphotovideo.com 

�15

http://www.displaydevices.com
http://www.da-lite.com
http://www.connectionhouse.co.za


Pixel- a minute area of illumination on a display screen, one of many from which an image is 
composed. It refers to the basic unit of programmable color on a screen. The physical size of a 
pixel depends on how you’ve set the resolution for the display screen. The use of red, green and 
blue mixing different percentages can create almost every color. 

Domain: Video  
Source: Darren Dreger’s Video Powerpoint, www.whatis.techtarget.com, www.feelgraphix.com  

Post and Cradle Projector Screen- are available in 8’, 10’ and 12’ sizes. Similar to a tripod in 
that the projection surface rolls from a metal screen casing. The width and weight of the casing 
and screen is too much for tripod legs to balance so a cradle supports the casing and vertical post. 

Domain: Video  
Source: www.inlandav.ca and www.da-lite.com 

Tripod Projector Screen- is your basic type of projection screen. They 
are least expensive and faster during set up and take down. The tripod screen can be seen as a 
less expensive version of the fast fold. Set up on a stick or tripod is where the screen gets its 
names from.  

Domain: Video  
Source: Darren Dreger’s Video Powerpoint, www.inlandav.ca, and 
www.esound.ca 

�16

http://www.whatis.techtarget.com
http://www.feelgraphix.com
http://www.inlandav.ca
http://www.inlandav.ca
http://www.esound.ca


Staging, Tenting, and Special Effects Equipment 

Cafe walls- refer to clear walls or “windows” that can be added to the sides of a tent. Cafe walls 
or clear walls are often used to add ventilation to a tenting venue. 

Also Know As: Clear Walls 
Domain: Tenting  
Source: Darren Dreger’s SFX, Staging and Tenting Powerpoint and www.amctentsale.com 

Hazer- creates subtle fog to enhance lighting effects 

Domain: Special Effects 
Source: Darren Dreger’s SFX, Staging and Tenting Powerpoint and www.irsaindiana.com 

Kabuki Drop- is the device that allows drape or fabric to fall to the ground at the push of a 
button and is usually used to reveal something behind it.  

Domain: Special Effects 
Source: Darren Dreger’s SFX, Staging and Tenting Quiz and www.magickabukidrop.com 

�17

http://www.irsaindiana.com
http://www.magickabukidrop.com


Maxi Frame- are an engineered tent system providing design, ideal for long and short term 
installation. Refers to a type of tenting equipment which ceiling are clear. 
  
Domain: Tenting 
Source: www.millenniumtents.com 

Mobile Stage- refers to a full stage system provided out of the back of a motorized vehicle or 
truck. 
Also Know As: Portable Stage 
Domain: Staging 
Source: Darren Dreger’s SFX, Staging and Tenting Powerpoint and 
www.mobilestagenetwork.com 

Pop-Up Tent- Come in three sizes including 10x10 (does not have to be staked into ground), 
10x20 and 20x20. This type of tent typically dos not require a permit and most cost effective. 
This tent comes in various colors and is easy to set up.  

Domain: Tenting 
Source: Darren Dreger’s SFX, Staging and Tenting Powerpoint and 
www.abbeyroadentertainment.com 

Proscenium Arch- in a theater the proscenium wall refers to the opening wall at the front of the 
stage, usually where the main curtain is hung and where the audience can see. 

Domain: Staging 
Source: www.brandtkrueger.com and www.enwikipedia.org 

�18

http://www.millenniumtents.com
http://www.mobilestagenetwork.com
http://www.abbeyroadentertainment.com
http://www.brandtkrueger.com
http://www.enwikipedia.org


Pyrotechnics- refers to the special effects of firework display. 

Also Know As: Fireworks 
Domain: Special Effects 
Source: Darren Dreger’s SFX, Staging and Tenting Powerpoint and www.toursimmerritt.com 

Structure Tent- is your biggest self supporting tent option that offers plenty of rigging capacity 
throughout. Used as a venue, structure tents will be your most expensive options when 
purchasing tenting. This particular type of tent offers several different options in terms of width, 
height and design, including 90 bends, and even rounded ends. 
  
Also Know As: Clear Span 
Domain: Tenting 
Source: Darren Dreger’s SFX, Staging and Tenting Powerpoint, www.structure-tent.com and 
www.americanpavillion.com 

Traveling Curtain- is a term used to describe a large curtain that come from the ceiling or a 
moving drape. 

Also Know As: Draw Curtain or Traveler 
Domain: Staging 
Source: Darren Dreger’s SFX, Staging and Tenting Powerpoint and www.pinterest.com 

�19

http://www.toursimmerritt.com
http://www.structure-tent.com
http://www.pinterest.com


Index 

A 
Amperage, 5  

B 
Back Drop, 13 
Barn Doors, 4 
Blinders, 4 

C 
Cable Pick, 11 
Cafe Wall, 17 
Camera Control Unit, 14 
Cam Lock, 11 
C-Clamp, 5 
Comfort Monitor, 14 
Console, 5 
Conventional Light, 5 

D 
Data Cable, 5 
Dead Hang, 11 
Distribution, 12 
Dress Kit, 14 
Dual Convergence, 15  

E 
Ellipsodial, 6 

F 
Fast Fold Projector Screen, 15 
Fill, 7 

G 
Generator, 12 
Goes Before Optics, 6 

H 
Hazer, 17 
Hubble Plug, 12 

�20



I 
Intelligent Light, 6 

K 
Kabuki Drop, 17 

L 
Lavalier, 7 
Light Emitting Diode, 15 
Line Array, 8 

M 
Maxi Frame, 18 
Microphone, 8 
Mixer, 9 
Mobile Stage, 18 
Monitor, 9 

P 
Parabolic Aluminized Reflector Lamp, 7 
Pixel, 16 
Podium Microphone, 9 
Pop-Up Tent, 18 
Post and Cradle Projector Screen, 16 
Proscenium Arch, 18 
Pyrotechnics, 19 

S 
Snake, 10 
SOCA Cable, 13 
Span Set, 13 
Structure Tent, 19 
Stick, 10 

T 
Travel Curtain, 19 
Tripod Projector Screen, 16 
Truss, 13 

�21


